the skills structure of French population are substantial. These productivity gains produce fiscal
gains which generate a fiscal surplus in the long run. IPL is reduced by 108% compared to baseline
scenario. This scenario shows that improving the skill structure of population is another way to
ensure balanced budget in France.

However, we caution you that, first, this skill structure improvement is an arbitrary change because

10

Table 5: Generational imbalance (Scenario 2 (a))

Present value Present value Generational
of taxes of benefits accounts

Newborns’ generational account
LS 109597 -199701 -90104
MS 163747 -195574 -31827
HS 253592 -211833 41759

Restoring the balance
through tax adjustment (+2.35%)

LS 112174 -199701 -87527
MS 167598 -195574 -27975
HS 259557 -211833 47724

Restoring the balance
through transfer adjustment (-2.77%)

LS 109597 -194164 -84568
MS 163747 -190151 -26404
HS 253592 -205959 47633
Note: (a) Present value in 2010 euros

Source: Authors’ calculations

Figure 6: The new future deformation of the skills structure of French population aged 30 years
between 2008 and 2060 (Scenario 3)

11

Table 6: Generational imbalance (Scenarios 2 & 3 (a))

Newborns’ generational account
Scenario 2 Scenario 3

LS -90104 -90140
MS -31827 -31913
HS 41759 41531

Restoring the balance Restoring the balance
through tax adjustment (+2.35%) through tax adjustment (-0.03%)

LS -87527 -90169
MS -27975 -31957
HS 47724 41464

Restoring the balance Restoring the balance
through transfer adjustment (-2.77%) through transfer adjustment (+0.03%)

LS -84568 -90203
MS -26404 -31976
HS 47633 41464
Note: (a) Present value in 2010 euros

Source: Authors’ calculations

we don’t have in France an o�cial forecast of future skill structure in the long term6. Second, we
assume in this scenario that education expenditures evolve at the same pace as productivity growth
rate while improving skill structure should require more education expenditures than in scenario
3. Third, we suppose no variation of skill premiums while changing skill structure should induce
necessarily a modification of skill premiums. We are aware of limits of these assumptions but the
aim of this scenario is only to study the main e�ects of a shock of this kind on public finance.